

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

FRIDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF SEPTEMBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE K. SUJANA

IA No. 1 OF 2024

IN

CRLP NO: 11160 OF 2024

Between:

1. Shaik Azar Hussain @ Ajju, S/o. Hymed Hussain
2. Smt. Mohd Heena @ Sobiya Bhanu (A4), W/o. Mubleen @ Mohd. Mubeen Basha
3. Smt Shaakira Bee W/o. Hymed Hussain, (A3)
4. Shaik Hymed Hussain, S/o. Babu Miya, (A2)

...Petitioners

(Petitioners in CRLP 11160 OF 2024
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Telangana, rep.by its Public Prosecutor, High Court for State of Telangana at Hyderabad. (through SHO, Makloor PS, Nizamabad District).
2. Sri Shaik Chand Basha, S/o. Shaik Fareed, Occ Driver, R/o. H.No.5-72, Manik Bandar Village, Makloor Mandal, Nizamabad District.

...Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI KALYAN RAO CHENGALVA

Counsel for the Respondent No.1 : PUBLIC PROSECUTOR

Petition under Section 528 of B.N.S.S. praying that in the circumstances stated in the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in S.C. No.63 of 2022 on the file of the Court of the Sessions Judge at Nizamabad, pending disposal of CRLP No.11160 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following

ORDER

Heard learned counsel for the petitioners.

In view of the submissions made by the learned counsel for the petitioners, there shall be interim stay of all further proceedings in S.C.No.63 of 2022 on the file of learned Sessions Judge, Nizambad, till 17.10.2024.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- V. HARI PRASAD
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Sessions Judge, Nizambad
2. The SHO, Makloor PS, Nizamabad District
3. Sri Shaik Chand Basha, S/o. Shaik Fareed, , Occ Driver, R/o. H.No.5-72, Manik Bandar Village, Makloor Mandal, Nizamabad District.(By RPAD)
4. Two CCs to the Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana, Hyderabad (OUT)
5. One CC to SRI KALYAN RAO CHENGALVA Advocate [OPUC]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SKS.J

DATED:20/09/2024

ORDER

IA No.1 of 2024
In
CRLP.No.11160 of 2024

INTERIM STAY

